

**Item No.19**

**Misc. DJ No.332/2024  
Isamuddeen Vs. Mohd. Munazir Saifi**

**16.03.2026**

**Present: None.**

Record perused.

Vide my separate order, the application under Order 9 Rule 13 CPC filed by defendant is allowed and ex-parte order dated 14.09.2022 and ex-parte judgment and decree dated 11.09.2023 are set-aside.

The suit is restored to its original number.

Defendant is directed to file written statement within four weeks with advance copy thereof to the opposite side.

Present miscellaneous application file be tagged with the main case file.

List the case for further proceedings on **07.07.2026**.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]  
DJ-02, South-East,  
Saket Court, New Delhi  
16.03.2026/sk**